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Calcutta High Court’s Ruling on Presence 
of C.R.P. fat West Bengal

*48. SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE : Will 
the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased 
to state :

(a) whether the Government’s attention 
has been drawn to the Calcutta High Count's 
ruling that the presence of Central Reserve 
Police m West Bengal is illegal; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government 
thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI 
K. C. PAN T) : (a) Hon’blc Mr. Justice S. 
Mukherji of the Calcutta Iligh Court in his 
judgement of 18. 4. 72 did not hold thjt the 
presence of GRP in West Bengal was illegal 
but he had held that the (. RPF Act 19H) 
enacted by the Constituent Assembly acting 
as a legislative body was ultra ihes

(b) The Government of West Bengal and 
the Government of India Hied an appeal 
against the judgement in the Calcutta Iligh 
Court. The appeal has since been allowed on 
25.7.1972 and the earlier judgement of the 
single judge has been reversed.

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE : May I 
know what is the main difference between the 
two judgements, whether by one judgment the 
CRP has been categorised as police and by 
the other judgment it has been categorised as 
armed services ? Is that a fact or not ? If 
so, what is the Government’s reaction 
thereto ?

SHRI K. C. PANT : We have not got 
the details of the later judgment. A < opy of 
the later judgment ha? been sought and has 
not yet been received. But broadly speaking 
without going into details, the previous judg­
ment was based on the couit’s view that this 
was a police force and the latei judgment is 
presumably based on the view that this is an 
armed force of the Union.

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE : In view 
Of the later judgment, will Government change 
the name of CRP and declare that it is a part 
of the armed forces ? Will the minister tell 
us what Is the total number of CRP now in 
Weft Bengal ?

SHRI K, C. PANT : la  view of the judg­
ment, it is no longer necessary to think in 
terms of changing the name. About the other 
pa„t of his question, normally we do not give 
the details about the deployment of o u t  armed 
forces. But if you w> direct, Sir, I am prepai­
red to give it.

MR. SPEAKER : This is a specific ques­
tion about the High Court’s ruling.

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE: The 
question is about the presence of GRP. I am 
asking what is the strength of the present of 
CRP

MR. SPEAKER : The main question is 
specific about the High Court judgment. If 
you give ftesh notice, it can be considered.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: The Minis­
ter is rtady to leply.

MR. SPEAKER: I know there arc Minis­
ters who are much more ready to reply even 
before I ask them, but Mr. Pant is not one of 
them

SHRI PRIYA RANJAN DAS MUNSI: 
May 1 know  whether GRP was sent to West 
Bengal for maintaining law and order and 
whether the assistance of CRP was utilised to 
protect the lives of CPM leaders and maintain 
law and order during the political meetings 
of CPM during the last two years ?

MR. SPEAKER : How does it arise out 
of this ? Next question.

Differential Postal Rates for Parcels

*49. SHRI SUKHDEO PRASAD 
VERMA : Will the Minister of COMMUNI­
CATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government arc considering 
to introduce differential postal rates for par­
cels ; and

(b) if so, the broad outlines of the 
scheme ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MI- 
NISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI 
JAGANNATH PAHADIA) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) The Question does not arise.
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THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA­
TIONS (SHRI H. N. liAHUGUNA) : No, 
Sir.

Survey of Indian Resources by American 
Space Earth Resources Satellite

*50. SHRI S. C. SAMANTA ; Will the 
Minister of SPACE be pleased lo state :

(a) whether the Department of Atomic 
Energy, Electronics and Space are collaborat­
ing with American authorities for survey of 
Indian resources by American Space Earth 
Resotu ccs Satellite ; and

(b) if so, the broad outlines of the project 
and the extent to which India is involved in 
it?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI 
K. C. PANT) : (a) and (b). The Indian 
Space Research Organisation is interested in 
the problem of Earth Resources Survey 
through Remote Sensing using a satellite and 
has had discussions with the National Aero­
nautics and Space Agency of the United 
States of America which has launched an 
Earth Resources Technology Satellite (ERTS) 
on 23rd July, 1972. The question of Indian 
participation In the NASA project is being 
studied in all its aspects.

SHRI S. a  SAMANTA : Towards the 
end of his statement the hon. Minister says: 

“The question of Indian participa­
tion in the NASA project is being studied
in all its aspects.*1

Who is studying it ? Has any committee been 
•e tup?  If so, may I  know its terms of 
reference wad the names or the members of 
the Committee ?

SHRI K. G, PANT : A study group was 
set up. The names of its members are: Profes­
sor Pisharoty, convener, Ltd. Gen. H. Aggar- 
wala, Dr. Hariharan, Dr. Kanwar, Dr. 
Panickker, Dr. Qureshi, Dr. Raghava Rao, 
Professor Ramanathan, Dr. Siinivasan and 
Dr. Subramaiiiam.

SIIRI S. C. SAMANTA: On 23rd 
Julv I(»72 USA has launched an Earth 
Resources Technology Satellite. May I know 
whether we will wait for the result of this 
launching ?

SHRI K. C, PANT : As I have said in 
my main reply, the satellite has been launch/ d 
on the 23rd July. The question of collabora­
ting with this piogrammc has been under 
consideration. Undt r this programme certain 
pictures are received from NASA. In return, 
ccitain data has to be furnished by us. An 
agreement has been rereived from NASA of 
USA That is being studied to see whether the 
draft agreement can be accepted. That is 
so exactly where the matter stands now.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH : Agiee- 
mg in principle to enter into collaboration 
with such organisations, may I know whether 
Government explored the possibility of having 
collaboration with certain authorities super­
vised by the United Nations rather than such 
powers which have got different considerations, 
so far as our country is concerned ?

SHRI K. C. PANT : I am not quite 
sure which are the organisations he is referring 
to. This satellite programme is of NASA of 
USA whirh is largely for thrir domestic use. 
Their own depat tments like the Department 
of Agriculture, Department of Natural 
Resource's and so on are interested in this 
programme. It is a new programme. It is 
something new in the field of space technology 
and they hope to derive a lot of information 
about their resources through this programme. 
The ISRO also in April 1970 had requested 
for copies of the pictures taken over India 
and neighbouring seas so that we might take 
advantage of this. But thereafter, as I said, 
the agreement has come and that is under 
study. Till that has been studied and a 
decision taken, I cannot indicate what we 
propose to do.

SHRI V1SHWANATH PRATAP 
SINGH: As the Satellite has to be ins­
trumented and launched by U.S.A, I would 
Uke to know whether you are studying any 
safeguards in the agreement so that there will




